waveforms of the positive ground flashes have been selected from all the records and were analyzed. To
the best of our knowledge, this is the first time that fine structure of electric field signature pertinent to
the positive return stroke; have been analyzed and presented from Nepal. One hundred and thirty three
(133) of the total of four hundred twenty-five (425) flashes were selected from seven thunderstorm days
and analyzed. Of the data recorded for seven days, 133 flashes (31.3%) were positive flashes and 276
flashes (64.9%) were cloud flashes. Majority of the positive ground flashes were found to be single stroke